
LINKED CASESADDITIONAL SITES

CHRONOLOGY TYPE STAFF NAME ACTION DATE COMPLETION DATE NOTES

ADMIN POSTING SHANEKA GREENE 8/12/2025 8/12/2025 NOVPH

CERTIFIED MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 8/12/2025 8/12/2025

NOVPH MAILED (2) W/STANDARD HOUSING CHECKLIST
91 7199 9991 7039 7684 0839

JCM 2511A LLC
2127 SE FORT KING ST
OCALA, FL. 34471-2524

91 7199 9991 7039 7684 0846
MITCHELL JOHN (REGISTERED AGENT)

1916 NE 7TH ST
OCALA, FL. 34470

CHRONOLOGY

Description: Standard Housing Status: HEARING

Type: GENERAL VIOLATION Subtype: MISC ORDINANCE VIOLATION

Opened: 4/2/2025 Closed: Last Action: 10/29/2025 Fllw Up: 10/28/2025

Site Address: 2511 NE 12TH CT OCALA, FL 34470

Site APN: 24722-000-00 Officer: STEPHANI SMITH

Details:
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CONTACT STEPHANI SMITH 4/28/2025 4/28/2025

John Mitchell
(352)-239-0675

The property owner has called in reference to this case for 
clarification (such as the front door). He is currently working 

on bringing the property up to compliance. One of the 
tenants has recently moved out, so they will be cleaning up 

after them.

CONTACT STEPHANI SMITH 5/30/2025 5/30/2025
Phone call to John Mitchell at (352)-239-0675 (3:25 P.M.). 

View "Case Work" entry for further.

CONTACT STEPHANI SMITH 7/17/2025 7/17/2025 John Mitchell at (352)-239-0675. View "Case Work" entry for 
further.

CONTACT STEPHANI SMITH 10/27/2025 10/27/2025

Property Owner/ Landlord- (352)-239-0675
I have returned the phone call to the property owner/ 

landlord. They have informed me that they are currently 
obtaining quotes for the siding. They are meeting the 

contractor at the property on Wednesday. As for the vehicles, 
they belong to the tenants, but they will have them moved.

HEARING SPECIAL 
MAGISTRATE YVETTE J GRILLO 10/29/2025 NEW BUSINESS

OFFICER POSTING STEPHANI SMITH 8/13/2025 8/13/2025

NOVPH READY FOR POSTING
NOVPH POSTED ONTO FRONT DOOR OF PROPERTY. VIEW 

ATTACHMENTS. AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING PROVIDED TO 
ADMIN.
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PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 4/3/2025 4/3/2025

CLTO & STANDARD HOUSING CHECKLIST X 2

JCM 2511A LLC
2127 SE FT KING ST

OCALA FL 34471-2524

MITCHELL, JOHN (REGISTERED AGENT)
1916 NE 7th Street
OCALA, FL 34470

PREPARE NOTICE SHANEKA GREENE 8/12/2025 8/12/2025

NOVPH X 2

JCM 2511A LLC
2127 SE FT KING ST

OCALA FL 34471-2524

MITCHELL, JOHN (REGISTERED AGENT)
1916 NE 7th Street
OCALA, FL 34470

REGULAR MAIL SHANEKA GREENE 4/3/2025 4/3/2025 CLTO MAILED (2) W/STANDARD HOUSING CHECKLIST

Find the Respondent(s) guilty of violating city code section(s): 
82-151 and 122-51 and order to:

1.) (a) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to 
meet the Current Florida Building Code and the 1994 Edition 

of the International Standard Housing Code as adopted in 
City Ordinance 82-151, specifically for exterior wall repair and 
door replacement, by 4:00pm on Thursday, December 25th, 

2025. Once the permits are obtained, all repairs to the 
structure shall be completed within 90 days after the 

issuance of the initial permits. If the Respondent(s) fail to 
comply by 7:00am on Friday, December 26th, 2025, or if the 
permits issued are not inspected and finaled by the 91st day 

after permit issuance, subsection (c) shall apply;

Printed: Monday, 27 October, 2025 3 of 8

Case Details - No Attachments
City of Ocala

Case Number
CE25-0267



STAFF RECOMMENDATION DALE HOLLINGSWORTH 10/17/2025 10/21/2025

(b) Any work required to meet the current Florida Building 
Code and the 1994 Edition of the International Standard 

Housing Code as adopted in City Ordinance 82-151 that does 
not require permits to complete, the Respondent(s) shall 

complete said work by 4:00pm on Thursday, December 25th, 
2025. If the Respondent(s) fail to comply by 7:00am on 

Friday, December 26th, 2025, subsection (c) shall apply. This 
section includes removal of any open storage of an 

inoperable vehicle, ice box, refrigerator, stove, glass, building 
material, and building rubbish. Additionally, the property 

must be free from weeds, dead trees, trash, garbage, etc., all 
pursuant to section 307.4 of the 1994 Edition of the 

International Standard Housing Code.

(c) Failure to comply with any subsection of this item in the 
times allowed for compliance the City shall enter upon the 

property and take whatever steps are necessary to bring the 
violations into compliance, to include clean-up of the 

property and removal of inoperable vehicles through the 
assistance of the Ocala Police Department and their vehicle 

tow policies, pursuant to the Care of Premises section (307.4) 
of the 1994 Edition of the International Standard Housing 

Code. Additionally, there shall be a fine of $100.00 per day 
thereafter that shall run in addition to any other fines until all 

violations have been abated.

2,) Apply for and obtain any required permits needed to meet 
the Current Florida Building Code for exterior door 

replacement by 4:00pm on Thursday, December 25th, 2025. 
Once the permits are obtained, all inspections for closure of 

the permit shall be completed within 90 days after the 
issuance of the initial permit(s). If the Respondent(s) fail to 
comply by 7:00am on Friday, December 26th, 2025, or if the 

permit(s) issued are not inspected and finaled by the 91st day 
after permit issuance, there shall be a fine of $100.00 per day 

thereafter that shall run in addition to any other fines until 
the violations have been abated.
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CONTACTS
NAME TYPE NAME ADDRESS PHONE FAX EMAIL

OWNER JCM 2511A LLC 2127 SE FORT KING ST  OCALA, FL 34471-
2524

RESPONDENT 1 JCM 2511A LLC 2127 SE FT KING ST  OCALA, FL 34471-2524

RESPONDENT 2 MITCHELL, JOHN 
(REGISTERED AGENT) 1916 NE 7th Street  OCALA, FL 34470

3.) Pay the cost of prosecution of $341.56 by December 25th, 
2025.

INSPECTION TYPE INSPECTOR SCHEDULED 
DATE

COMPLETED 
DATE

RESULT REMARKS NOTES

CASE WORK SMS 10/28/2025 novph compliance

INSPECTIONS

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION ACCOUNT QTY AMOUNT PAID PAID DATE RECEIPT # CHECK # METHOD PAID BY CLTD 
BY

CERTIFIED POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 3 $26.58 $0.00

CLERICAL AND 
CASEWORK TIME

001-359-000-000-06-
35960 8 $176.00 $0.00

INSPECTION FEE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 8 $100.00 $0.00

RECORDING COSTS 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $37.50 $0.00

REGULAR POSTAGE 001-359-000-000-06-
35960 2 $1.48 $0.00

Total Paid for CASE FEES: $341.56 $0.00

TOTALS: $341.56 $0.00
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CASE WORK SMS 6/6/2025 6/6/2025 COMPLETED

On 06/06/2025, I have re-inspected the property in 
reference to various Standard Housing violations. I 
have observed that the abandoned fridge outside 
was removed in addition to the removal of one of 

the two derelict vehicles. One derelict vehicle 
remains. In addition to this, a permit is needed for 

door change-out of this unit. Set inspection to 
monitor progress.

CASE WORK SMS 5/30/2025 5/30/2025 COMPLETED

On 05/30/2025, I have re-inspected the property in 
reference to various Standard Housing violations 

such as the door to 2511, the trash/debris, and the 
exterior walls. I have observed a new door 

installation for the front entry (without a permit) in 
addition to the breaks and holes of the exterior 

walls. In addition to some junk/debris at the 
property, there were two new derelict cars (both 
without tags), and at the other unit, there is an 
icebox/fridge out in the open. I have then called 

the property owner (Mr.Mitchell at 352-239-0675). 
He did install a new door, but the framing has not 

been replaced. He will be hauling the fridge out 
himself with his truck, and he will hire someone to 

haul off the junk/debris. View attachments. Set 
inspection for next week.

CASE WORK SMS 7/17/2025 7/17/2025 COMPLETED

On 07/17/2025, I have re-inspected the property in 
reference to the door and the derelict vehicle. I 

have observed that the door remained without a 
permit, and that the derelict vehicle remains. I 

have then called the property owner, and he has 
informed me that he will notify the tenant about 

the derelict vehicle (he was currently repairing the 
vehicle). As for the door, he has informed me that 

they did not change the hardware or framing 
associated with the door (they are the original 
hinges). View attachments. Set inspection to 

monitor progress.
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CASE WORK SMS 8/11/2025 8/11/2025 NON COMPLIANT

On 08/11/2025, I have re-inspected the property in 
reference to junk and debris, derelict vehicles, door 
changeout without a permit, and deterioration of 
the exterior wall. I have observed that all remains. 
View attachments. NOVPH generation assigned to 

Admin, and inspections have been scheduled.

FOLLOW UP SMS 5/2/2025 5/2/2025 COMPLETED

On 05/02/2025, I have re-inspected the property in 
reference to a Follow-Up inspection. I have 

observed that the overgrowth is being maintained, 
and it appears that one of the units is being 

cleaned out/cleared out. I have received a phone 
call from the property owner on 04/28/2025, and 

has stated that he will begin working on these 
items (such as replacing or repairing the old door). 

View attachments. Set inspection to monitor 
progress.

HEARING 
INSPECTION SMS 10/28/2025

INITIAL SMS 4/2/2025 4/2/2025 NON COMPLIANT

On 04/02/2025, while responding out to another 
property (2519 NE 12th CT),  I have observed 
numerous standard housing violations at this 
location such as accumulations of weeds and 
overgrowth towards the rear of the property, 

rotted portions of the exterior wall (such as breaks 
and holes), and exterior leading door where it 

appears that the wood is splintering from off the 
door itself and a large gap at the bottom of the 

door. View attachments. CLTO generation sent to 
Admin with a Standard Housing checklist 

generated. Follow-Up has been scheduled.

VIOLATION TYPE USER NAME OBSERVED 
DATE

CORRECTED 
DATE

LOCATION REMARKS NOTES
VIOLATIONS
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SECTION 122-51 
BUILDING PERMIT 

REQUIRED
STEPHANI SMITH 8/11/2025

Please obtain a permit for the exterior door 
change-out. Contact the Permitting Department at 

(352)-629-8421 to begin the permitting process.

SECTION 82-151 
STANDARD 

HOUSING CODE 
ADOPTED

STEPHANI SMITH 4/7/2025

Please cut and clear all overgrowth (including 
accumulations of weeds) throughout the property. 
Ensure that all exterior walls are free of any rotted 
materials and any breaks or holes. Ensure that all 
exterior leading doors are in good repair (such as 
ensuring that no wood is splintering from off the 
door, it is weather-tight and rodent-proof, etc). 

Some scopes of work will require a permit (such as 
exterior door change-outs, replacement of siding, 

etc).
For NOVPH: Please remove any sources of 

unsightly or unsanitary matter from off the 
property (such as any junk and debris). Ensure that 

all exterior walls are free of any rotted materials 
and any breaks or holes. Remove any derelict 

vehicles from off the property (such as vehicles 
with no valid FL tags displayed).
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